
Tracking No. 19010219 

Revised 6/24/2015 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Unit Price 

Commercial Grade Door Security Access Control System and Service 
Bid No. 18-044 

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 

Renewal 
Inteconnect 

This Amendment is hereby entered into by and between Inteconnect, 2108 S. 156th Circle, Omaha, NE  
68130 (hereinafter “Contractor”) and the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and the City of Lincoln-Lancaster 
County Public Building Commission (hereinafter “Owners”), for the purpose of amending the Contract dated April 
19, 2018 executed under City Executive Order No. 91756, and County Contract C-18-0167, dated April 10, 2018, 
and executed by the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission, on April 10. 2018 , for 
Commercial Grade Door Security Access Control System and Service, Bid No. 18-044, which is made a part of 
this amendment by this reference.  

WHEREAS, the original term of the Contract is April 19, 2018 through February 28, 2019, with 
the option to renew for four (4) additional one (1) year terms upon written mutual consent by all parties; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning March 1, 
2019 through February 29, 2020; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed 
$60,000.00 without approval by the City of Lincoln; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed 
$15,000.00 without approval by the Lancaster County Board; and  

WHEREAS, the expenditures for the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission for the 
term of this renewal shall not exceed $15,000.00 without approval by the Public Building Commission; and  

WHEREAS, the parties hereby amend the contract to replace Paragraph No. 9 of the Contract 
with the following language:  

OWNER INCLUSION. It is understood and agreed by all parties that “Owner/s” shall include the 
City of Lincoln, Lancaster County, and the Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission. 
Whenever a singular entity is referenced (i.e., “the City” or “the County” or “Building Commission”) 
in the Contract, which includes the instructions to bidders, specifications, insurance requirements, 
bonds, terms and conditions, or any other documents which are a part of the Contract, it shall 
mean the “Owners” encompassing the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County, and the Lincoln-
Lancaster County Public Building Commission.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the duties and 
obligations of the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County, and the Lincoln-Lancaster County Public 
Building Commission pursuant to the Contract shall be treated as divisible and severable duties 
and obligations, and default by any one of the Owners shall not be attributed to any other of the 
Owners, but shall remain the sole obligation of the defaulting entity. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants contained in the Contract under City 
Executive Order No. 91756 and County Contract C-18-0167, all amendments thereto, and as stated herein, the 
parties agree as follows: 

1) The parties hereby renew the Contract for an additional one (1) year term beginning March 1,
2019 through February 29, 2020.

C-19-0094



Tracking No. 19010219 

Revised 6/24/2015 

2) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln for the term of this renewal shall not exceed $60,000.00
without approval by the City of Lincoln.

3) The expenditures for Lancaster County for the term of this renewal shall not exceed $15,000.00
without approval by the Lancaster County Board.

4) The expenditures for the City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission for the
term of this renewal shall not exceed $15,000.00 without approval by the Public Building
Commission.

5) The parties hereby amend the contract to replace Paragraph No. 9 of the Contract with the
following language:  OWNER INCLUSION. It is understood and agreed by all parties that
“Owner/s” shall include the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County, and the Lincoln-Lancaster County
Public Building Commission.  Whenever a singular entity is referenced (i.e., “the City” or “the
County” or “Building Commission”) in the Contract, which includes the instructions to bidders,
specifications, insurance requirements, bonds, terms and conditions, or any other documents
which are a part of the Contract, it shall mean the “Owners” encompassing the City of Lincoln,
Lancaster County, and the Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the duties and obligations of the City of Lincoln, Lancaster County,
and the Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission pursuant to the Contract shall be
treated as divisible and severable duties and obligations, and default by any one of the Owners
shall not be attributed to any other of the Owners, but shall remain the sole obligation of the
defaulting entity.

6) All other terms of the Contract, not in conflict with this Amendment, shall remain in force and
effect.

The Parties do hereby agree to all the terms and conditions of this Amendment.  This Amendment shall 
be binding upon the parties, their heirs, administrators, executors, legal and personal representatives, 
successors, and assigns. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties do hereby execute this Amendment upon completion of 
signatures on: 

Vendor Signature Page 
City of Lincoln Signature Page 
Lancaster County Signature Page 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission Signature Page     





Tracking No. 19010219 

Revised 6/24/2015 

City of Lincoln Signature Page 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Unit Price 

Commercial Grade Door Security Access Control System and Service 
Bid No. 18-044 

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 

Renewal 
Inteconnect 

EXECUTION BY THE CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 

ATTEST: 

___________________________________ 
City Clerk  

CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 

__________________________________________ 
Chris Beutler, Mayor 

Approved by Executive Order No._______________ 

dated _____________________________________ 



Tracking No. 19010219 

Revised 6/24/2015 

      Lancaster County Signature Page 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Unit Price 

Commercial Grade Door Security Access Control System and Service 
Bid No. 18-044 

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 

Renewal 
Inteconnect 

EXECUTION BY LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA 

The Board of County Commissioners of 
Lancaster, Nebraska 

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

______________________________________

dated _________________________________ 

Contract Approved as to Form: 

______________________________________ 
Deputy Lancaster County Attorney 

C-19-0094



Tracking No. 19010219 
 

                Revised 6/24/2015 

City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 
Signature Page 

 
 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Unit Price 

Commercial Grade Door Security Access Control System and Service 
Bid No. 18-044 

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and 
City of Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission 

Renewal 
Inteconnect 

 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTION BY LINCOLN-LANCASTER COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION 
 
 
 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________________     ____________________________________ 
Public Building Commission Attorney   Chairperson, Public Building Commission 
 
 
       dated _______________________________ 

 
 
 

 
        







BOND NUMBER: 54220034

CONSTRUCTION PERFORMANCE BOND

Any singular reference ta Gonfractor, Surely, Owner or other party shall be consldersd plural whara applicable.

CQNTRACTOR: SURETY (Name and Principal
Place of Business):'

United Fire & Casualty Company

118 Second Avenue SE PO Box 73909

Cedar Rapids IA 52407-3909

Owner:

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and LlnooIn-Lancaster County Public Building Commission

S5G South lOfh St.
Lincoln, ME 68508

Inteconnect Inc. DBA Inteconnex

1065 Sierra Ct NE, Unit A

Cedar Rapids IA 52402

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT •
Date: February 28, 2019 - February 28, 2020

Amount: $80,000.00 (Fifty Thousand Dollars & 00/100)

Description (Name and Location);
For all labor, material and'aquipment necessary for Unit Prico" Commercial Grade DoorSecurity
Access Control System and Service, Bid No. 18-044.

BOND
Date: February 28, 2019 - February 28, 2020

Amount: $50,000.00 (Fifty Thousand Dollars & 0,0/100)

Modifications to this Bond Form;

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL
Company;

Inteconnect Inc. DBA Inteconnex

1065 Sierra CtNE, Unit A.

Cedar Rapids IA 52402

Signatura:.

(Corp. Seal)

SURETY
Company: (Corp.Seal)

United Fire & Casualty Company
118 Second Avenue SE PO Box 73909
Cedar Rapids IA 52407-3909

Signature;.

Name and Tltle:^^ ^^ ^^ ^ Cas

EJGDC NO. 19(0-288 (•198't EdlUon)
Prepared Ihrough lliBjoinleffoitsorTha Surety Assoc. of Arrterica, Eng[nee(&'-lolnt Contracl Documenls Commillee. Ttlft
Assodaled BsnBral Conlraclars of America, and the Ameiican tnstllule ofArdineds.

CONTRACT- Ctty.Gounb.PBG - Unit Pries - 0/15
PAGE NO. I'l



1. TI)B Codlnctor and Ihe Surety, Jolnlly and sBvernBy, bind Iheinselves Ihalr helra, 8,
executors, administrators, succsssore and assigns lo.the Oiwier for the
performance or (he ConslmcBoi) Confracl, which Is Incoiporaled herein by
reference.

2. IfUwCanlradar perfoims Iha Conslrucllon Conlracl, llie Surety and Ihe Conlfaulpr
shall have no oblfgation under this Bond, excapl to part'dpate In conferences as
provided In Suliparaaraplia.l,

3. If Ihwg t$ no Ovmor Default, (he Surot/s obligation undei- Ihls Bond shall arfso
aHer,

3.1 T]\a Ov/ner has notified Uie Conlraclorand Ihe Sufety a! 11s address
described In Paiagraph -10 below, that Uie Owner Is canstdering dsclaring a
Contractor Darault and has raquesled and attempted lo errango a conference v^th
th& Contractor and Ihe Surely to ba hald notlatetlhan flltecn days aHct KMlp.t o(
such nollca la discuss methods ofpsrfonnlne [he Constnicfion Contract Iflha
Ovmeri the Conlraalor and Ihe Suiely agnag, the Conlfacfor shall be allowed a
reasonabls time to perfonm Uie Conslnidlon Contracl, but such an aateemehl shall
not waive Iha Ovmefa right, If any, subsequently to declare a Conlraclor Default
and 7.

3.2 The Owner has declared a Contractor Dafaull and formally lennlnaled tho
Conlraclor's right to complele the canlracl. Sudi Contractor Osfault shall not tia
declared earlier than twenty days aflcr ihii Conl/actor end Ihe Surety hava receroed
notice as provided In Sub^iaingraph 3.1; and

3.3 Tlw Owner has ogreed (a pay Uia Balance of the Contract Prica (o (ha B.
Surety In accordBncewilti the terms odhe (ionstnicllon Conlracl or (o a conliaolar
selected to parform the Constrtlclton Canlfacl In accordance with Ihs lenns of Iha
ccnlract with Ihe Owner, 8.

4. When Ihe Owner haa saligfiad Uie condillona o( Paragraph 3, tha Siifely shall
promptly and at ?a Surety's expansa laKo ana of (he following Bctlons:

4.1 Airange for U>e Cflnlraclor, wllh consent of Uis Ovmer, to parfonn and
complBls (hB Conslfuclion CQnlrgct, or

4.2 Undertake lo perform ond complelg Iha Consl[i|cBon ConVacl llsell,
Uuough Its sganle orthfough fndcpendent contfaciors; or

4.3 Obtain bids of negollatsd proposals from quaIMed conlraclorn
accaplable to (ho Ownerforaconlraclforperfafmanceand wmplBlion oflho 10.
Oonstmclion Contract, arranas fbr a canUacf lo be prepared for execullon by U]B
Owner and Ihe conlractorseloctod with the O'.mer's concurrenca, to be eecured 11.
vi\lh performance and paymsnt bonds axeculed by a qualified surety equivalent to
Iha bonds Issued on the ConslmcUon Conlraol, and pay lo Ihe Owner llie amounl
o( damages as dascribed In Pafagraph 0 In excess oflhe Balance of Iho conlfacl
Pdro Incurred by tho Owner rosulllng from Ihg Goniractot's defaull, or

4,4 Waivs Its rishi to perform and complete, wrange for complellon, or oblaln a
new canlraclor and will) reasonabla promplness under the clrcumalanws; 12.

1. Afler Invssllgallon, dslermlna (he anounl for which It may be liable to Ihe
Owner and as soon as practlceabb nlter the emaunl Is delennined (endor payment
Iherefar to fhe Owner; or

Z. Oanyllabllity in whole or In part and notify Iha Chmsrdling reasons
therefor.

C. If the Surely does not proceed as provided In Paragraph 4 wilti reasonalile
promptness, Ide Surety shall be deemed toba In defaullon tills Bond (llleen days
alter (ecelpl of an addlllonnl wriUan nolice from Ihs Owner la Iha Surety dsmandtng
Ihal Ihe Surely perform ite obligations under this Bond, and the 0\wer shall be
enllUed to enfarco any remedy avallabto to (he Chvner, Iflha Surely proceeds as
priwidetl In Subparagraph 4.4 and Ihe Owner refuaes payment tendered or Iha
Swety has danfed llablllfir, In vAole or In part, wilhoulfurther nollco UIB Owner shall
bo enlilled to enforea any ramedy available to Ui6 Owner,

After ftw Owrtor has lermlnaled Uie Canlfacloi's rigM to complelo (he
Constfuollon Contrad, and If Ihe Surety elecl$ to ad under SubparaBrapli 4.1,
4,2, of 4,3 abovo, ?on (IIB responstbltlllea of Uie Surely (o Ihe Owner sliall not be
greatar Ihan Itiosa of Ihe Contractor under Uio ConsliuoUon Conlract, end Ihe
responslbilllles of tha Ownerlo Iha Surely shall not b9 grealer llian UIOSB of Itae
Owner under Ihe ConslmcUon contact. To the llmtl of Ihs amount of (his Bond,
bul subject to commllmonl by (ha Owner of Die Balance of ?s Conlracl Pclca to
mlllgallon of costs and damagB$ on llie Conslrucllon Contracl, ttis Surety Is
obligated v/Uhoul duplicaUon for:

6,1 The reapnnslbKUes or the Contractor for corraction ofdofeclivowofKflnd
completion of the CanalnicUon Contract;

6,2 AddiUonaI legal, design pmressional and delay cosls resvllfng rrom ?9
Gontactoi's Dafault, and (esulting ('(am tha actions or taturs lo act of the Suiety
under Paragraph 4; an d

fl.3 Liquidated damages, of if no liquidated damages are spsdfled tn the
ConstmcUon Conlrari, aclual damages caused by delayad pBrfomfumca or noii-
pertomioncaoflhe Gonbaclor,
The Su?ly shall nol bs |lal)|e to the Owner orolhere forobllaadons o) (he
Contraclorlhalare unrelawd lo Iha ConBlnidlon Contract, and Ihe Balance of Uio
Conlract Pdce shall not he reduced or oot off on ecwunt of any such unralaled
obligations. No right otaclion aliall acciue on Ihls Bond (o any pereon or enBty
oUier Ihan Ihs Owner 0111s heire, Bxecutora, aiimintetr&tora, of succassgrs.
The Surely haraby waives nollce of any change, Including changBs oftima, (o the
Conslruclion Conlract orto related sub-conlracls, purctiase ordeis and other
obllgatlans.
Any proceeding, legal of uquitaMg, Under Uila Bond may bs InsHuled in any court
of coropelent Jurisdiction In IhelocaUon In wfilch IhBWorhorpartoFlhe woikla
located and shall be ln$umiedwllhlii two yeara BHer Conlfaclor DefauH orw'lhin
two years Bdor'lhe Contraclor ceased working orwllhln two yeara aRer UIB Surety
refuses or falls io perform lla oblfgalinna under Dlls Band, whlchevBr OCCUR (irsl.
If the provisions of Ihls Paraaiapti are void or pioWblled by lav/, Iha rrfnlmuin
period of li'mllallon avallalife lo surelles as a defense in 1h9 jurisdiclion OF (hB Bull
shall be appHcaWa.
Notice lo the Surely, the Owner or the Contractor ^hall bo mailed or dBHvered to
the address shown on Uia alanalure pnac.
When this Bond has been ftimislied to r.omply wIUl a nalutoiy orolherlBBaI
requlremanl (n Iha locgUon wliere the conslfuclton was lo be psrfomwd, any
piovlstoii In ihfs Bond umfltcling wilh said alaluloiy or legal requfrcmenl shall ba
deemed deleted herefrom and provisions confomiin£( (o such slatutory or fllher
legal requlromenl siiall bo deemed Incorporaled hareln. Tha mlanlis Uial Ihte
Bond shall be canstmcd us a slalukny bond and nol as a common lawbond.
Deffnillons,

12,1 Balance of the Gonlracl PflcS; Tha lolal amountpayable by [he Ownar lo
the ConUador underlhe Conslrocllon Gontracl aflBfall pioperadjuslmenla have
bwn made. Including allowancs (o me Contraclor of any amounts recehfed or to
be recdred by the Owner In setflement of Insuranca or ollior claims for damages

, (a which the Contractor ia enlilled, reduced by nil valid and proper payments
made to or on behalf of (he Conlraolor under the Gonslrudlon ConlracL

1Z.2 Conslrucllon ConlracL "nieagreemenlbehVBonlhaOwnBrandlha
Conlraclor WenUded nn Iha signalure paae, Including an Contract Documenla and
ctiangea Iherelo,

12.3 Contractor Default: Failure of IhaGonlrador.^vhtch has nellhcrboen
rsmedled nor waived, (o perfomi or ollieiwlse to comply with Ihe (enns of llw
Consltucllon Contract,

12,-f Owner Derault: Failure of the Oivner, whldi has naiUier boon remadled
nor waived, to paytha Conbacloras required by the Consliuclion Conlract or to
pwform and complete or comply with Ihe olher teims Iheteof,

CONTRACT-Clly.Counb.PBO- Unit Price. WE
PAGE NO. 12_



BOND NUMBER: 54220034

CONSTRUCTION PAYMENT BOND

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surely, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR: •SURER/ (Ngme and Principal Place

Of Business);

United Fire & Casualty Company
118 Second Avenue SE PO Box 73909
Cedar Rapids IA 52407-3909

Inteconnect Inc. DBA Inteconnex

1065 Sierra Ct NE, Unit A

Cedar Rapids IA 52402

Owner:

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County and Llncoln-Lancaster County Public Building Commission

555 South 10th St.

Lincoln, NE 68508

CONSTRUCTION OONTRAGT
Data; February 28, 2019 - February 28, 2020

Amount; $50,000.00 (Fifty Thousand Dollars & Zero Cents)

Description (Name and Location);
For all labor, material and equipment necessary for Unit Price" Commercial Grade Door Security

Access Control System and Service, Bid No. 18-044.

BOND
Date; February 28, 2019 - February 28, 2020

Amount $50,000.00 (Fifty Thousand Dollars & Zero Cents)

Modifications to this Bond Form;

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL Company;
(Corp, Seal)

Inteconnect Inc. DBA Inteconnex

1065 Sierra Ct NE, Unit A
Cedar Rapids IA 52402

Signature:

Name and Title;
,{^k
d Title;^ , ^ K, Mt^^^:

SURETY
Company; (Corp. Seal)

United Fire & Casualty Company
118 Second Avenue SE
Cedar Rapic^ IA^2407-f

^:LSflSignature:

Name and Thte^assan^r^J. Daley-

EJCDG NO. 1610-2BB (188'! Edillon)
Prepared Ihrough Ihe joint efrorfa cfThe Surety Assoc. of America. Enalnesre' Joint Conlract Dacuments CommilleB. Tlie
Assodalod Qeneral Conlractora ofAmeiica, and Uia Ameilcan InsUlule ofAichllects.

CONTRACT- City,Cauntv,PBC- Unli Pi\ce - 8/lfi
PAGE NO. 13



Tlia Contractor and tlio sufety, jolnlly and severally, bind IhBmselves their liairs,
executora, admln?alors, succossore and assigns to (he Owner to pay for labor,
malerfals and equlpmonl (umlshcd For use In (lie performance of Uw Cwislniallon
Conlracl, ydilcti is [ncorp(i(aind herein byrerersnca.
Will) rospoot to (he Owner, Ihls oljllaallun ehaD bs null and void if the Contraclor;

Z.< Promptly makes paymont, dlreolly orlndlreoUy, for all sums due Claimants, 8.
and

2,2 DefeiKfs, Indemnldcs and holds hmmlesg Uie owner from all clalmSi
demands, liens or suits by any person or cnUly who fumlslied labor, malarlala or
cqulpmanl for usa In Ihe periormanco of llw ConslncUon Conlnacl, provided Ihe
Ownw has pfomplly notllleil Iho Conltaulor ai-Kl Ihg Surety (at U)8 address
described In Paraarepli 12) of ajiy claims, demands, liens or EUlls and IsnderBd 10.
defense olsuch claims, deinandSi liens or culls fo Uie Coninaclorand the Surety,
and provided (horo Is no Owner Dafaull,
Wilh reaped lo Glalmante, Uila olillgalfon Bhall be null anil void IfUie Conlmctor 11,
promplly maKes paymsnl, dlredty orindifeclly, for all sunu due.
The Surety shall have noobHgallon lo Clalmanta under Uila Bond until:

'1.1 Clalmanls who do nol have a direct conlracl vSh (ha Conlraclor hav$ fllven
nollceto Ihe Sunaty (at tho addreea deacrlhed In Paragraph 12) and sent a copy,
or nolico (hereof to the Owiwr, slBllno Ibat a clglm la being mada under Uite Bond
and with substantial accuracy tlio amount of tha claim.

4.2 Claimants who do noUiaw a direct conlreatwilh V\a Conlrador;
1,Have furnished willten nottce to (ho Conlittclorand sent B copy, or nolice

IhsreoF, to Iha Ovmet, wilhln SO daye alter having last perioirned labor or last
furnished materials or equipment included In tho cfatm stah'ng, wiUi sulistanllal 12,
accuracy. Die amount oflha claim and ?a name oflho party to ithom Uie matefiata
vtsre fotnlshsd or supplied or for whom thalaborwag done orperforinad, and

Z.Hava clUiar received a rejection In whola or In part (rom Iha •
Oonlraolor, or nol wcelved wllhln 30 days of furnlshtng Uio above notice tmy
communlcaUon from Ihe Conlraclor byvAlch Ihe Contcaclor has Indicated Iha ciatm 13,
will be paid dlrsclly or tnijireclly; and

3,Nol having baan paid wilhin Ihe above 30 days, have senl a v/ritten nollce
(a Iha Surely (at Die address described In Paragraph 12) and sent a copy, or notice
thareof, lo UIB Owner, slating Ibata claim Is bglng made under Diia Bond and
enclosing a copy of the previous written nollcs furnished la Ihe Conlractor.
II a notice required by Paragfapli 4 Is ghen by Ihe Owner to the Gonlractof or lo
Uie suraty, that Is suflldent compllancg. 1'!.
When Iha Claimant liaa saDsf]B(I UK! condltlana of Paragraph 4, the Suretyahall
promplly and at Ihe Surety's expensa lato Ihs followino aclions;

6.1 Send en ansv/er (a Iha Claimant, ivllh a copy to Iha Owner, within 4S days 16.
aflei receipt of Ihs dalm, slaling ths amounla that are undisputed and Ihe basis [or
challenging any amounts Ihal 20 dlspuled,

6.2 Payorairange for payment or any undlapuled amounls.
Tlie Surety's total obligation shall not excagd ?6 amaunlof Ihls Bond, and IIie
amount of Ihls Bond ?hall be credlled ror eny payments made In good fallh by Ihs

Surety.
Amounts owed by thft .Owner to the Oonlmctor under Uie ConstrucUon Contract
shall be used (or Ihs pgrfomianaa ol Iho ConstrucUon .contract and io sallafy
dalms. If any, under any Construcllon Perfomianca Bond.

By the Conlractor furnishing and the Owner accepting this Bond, they agree
Ihat all WndB earned by Ihs Conlractor in Iha perfonnanca of Uie Consfmcllan
ConUacl are dedicated (o satisfy obllgallons of Die Conlrador and the Surely
under this Bond, subject to (hs Owigr's prioriiy to the funds for UIB complBllon
of Iha work,
The surely shall no! be liable to ?9 Owner, Cliilmants or oUiers for obllgallons.
of Iho ConlfBctor thai ore unrelated lo the ConBtniction Conlracl. Ttla Ovmer
shall nol be liable fur payntont of any cosls or expenses of any ClEilmanl under
Ulln Bond, end ehall have under Ihis Bond no oblloallons (o mate paymonta to,
ghfa nollcos on bohalfol, or olhanvlse have obtfgallons to Claimants undar this
Bond,
Ttia Surety horoby w\ms nollce a( any change. Including changes of time, to
iha Conslnicllun Contact or to related BUticonlcacls, purchase orders and
olher obllgalfons.
No suite or action shall be commenwd by a Claimant under Uils Bond olher
Ihon In a court of compelent lurisdlcllon In the locaBon in wtiicli (lie v/oiK or
part of Ihe wafk Is located or after Iha axplrallon orone year (rom tha dale (1)
on which Iho Ctalmant gave Uie nollce required by Subpsraarapti 4,1 or
Clause 4,1 Qli). or (2) on whtell ?0 iBsllaborar senice was peiformed by
anyone or Iho last materials or equipment were lumlshed by anyona uniler Ihe
Gonstmcllon ConKael, v.'hlchever of (1) or (2) Hist accure. If Iha provisions or
this Ptuaoraph are void arprohlbltetl by law, the minimum pcrfod ofllmltaUon
avallabta to surcllcs os a tfofense In Ihejudadlcllon ofthe suit shall be
appllcabls,
Nollca to Ihe Surety, (he Owner or ihe Conliaclor shall be matted or delivered
to (ha addrew shown on Iha sfgnalure page, Aclual receiptol nolice by Surely,
the Owner of the Contractor, however accompllshad, shall ha sufflclant
compnancs as of iho dalo rocelved at Ihe address shown on Ihe slsnahifB
page,
When this Bond has boon funilshiid to comply wilh a stahrtoiy orolher legal
requiromont In (he localfon wheie Iha constructlan was to be performed, my
provision In this Bond condldtng wilh said stalutoiy or legal requlremonl shall
be deomad dalated liere f(om anti prMlelona confonnlng lo such alatutoiy or
other legal (equlremenl shall be deemed Incorporated liereln. The intent la,
Ihal Ihls Bond shall lie construed as a staluloiy bond and not as a common lay/
bond,
Upon nquaat by any person or enllly appealing to ba a potenllal benellclaiy of
IWs Bond, the Conlractorshall pfomplly furnish a copy of this Bond or slinll
pennll a copy to be made.
DEFINITIONS

16,1 Claimant: An Individual or entity havina a direct canlrad with Ihe
Contractor orwtlh a subconlraclarol the Contraclorto (umish labor, malerials
of aquipment for usa In tllS performance of Ihe Conlracl. Ttia Inlenl of (his
Bond shall be to Include without Itmltation In thg leuns "Isbwri maferfale, or
equlpmenl" Ihal pait o( water, gas, povrer, tight, heat, oil, gasoline, latephone
scnrice or rental equipment used In Ihe Conslruclion Conlract, nfchlteclural
and engineering services required for performance of She v/oik of Iha
ConVaclorand the Contractor's .tubcnnlmcfore, and all other llema for which a
mechanlc/s Hen may be asserted In Ihejudsdlctlon where the labor, materials
or equipment were fumlslied;

15.2 Gansliucllon Conlracl; The agreamenl bahYaen UIB Ovmer and toe
Conlraclar ktentllted on Ihe slgnalure pane, Including ail Conlract Documents
and changes Iherslo.

15.a OmiBr Default: Failure ofina Owner, which has nBtUm been
remedied norwalved, to pay the Conlractor as required by Ihs Conslfucllan
Contract orlo perfonn and complBtB or ccmplywilll Uia oflier temia thereof,

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY - N/A1E, ADDRESS AND TEIEPKONE)
AGENT OR BROKER; OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE (ARGHITCCT, ENGINEER OR OTHER PWTY)

CONTRACT- Clh/.Countv.PBC . Unit Pitee- 8f15
PAGE NO, 14.



UNITED EIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY, CEDAR RAPIDS, IA
UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY, WEBSTEK,TX
FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, ROCKLIN, CA

CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY:::;
(original onsfile at Home Office of Company-See Certification)

Ihqutries: Surety Department
118 Second AveSE

Cedar Rapids, IA 52401

KNOW ALLPERSQNS BYTHESE PRESENT'S, That United Fire & Casualty Company, a corporation duly organized and existing imder the laws
of the State.pf Iowa; ::United| Fire &:.,Indemnity Company, a^:coiporatk)n;duly organized.:ana existmg,under.:tUe,faws ofthe^^^ of Texas; and
Fmancial F'acific Insurance Company, a: corporation duly organized:'and existing under,Uie laws of the; State, of California (yercni: collectively called
the Companies), and havmgtfaeir corporate headquarters in Cedar Rapids, State of Iowa, does make, constitufe andappbint

TIMOTHY J, GASSMANN, KEVIN S. MEASE,:CASSANDRA J. DALEY, JENNIFER J, FREYIVIARK, JRACI, A. LYONS, JOAN

':BONEWITZ,::.MIGHAEL .BY^/ LQRI .FRERICHS/:,KATIE ;MCGUAUN,,EACH^^.^ ::,• ;:: ;;.:: ;:;:: :

their ;:tm&: and lawful. AttC(niey(s)-in-Factwith,:poweri conferred to:;:sign, seal iand execute m its. behalf all; lawful bonds,
undertakings and other: obligatory mstruments of: similar nature prpyided that no single obligation sKall :exceed. ;;::$20 , 000 ,:000<:QO .;::
and to bind the Companies thereby as fully: and-to fhe:same e?cfent:as:lfsuch instruments were signed:ty;;^e\duly^uthorized.pfficers:ofthe Companies

and all of the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to ftie authority hereby given and hereby ratified and confirmed.

The Authority hereby granted shaU&qnre thetst gay of: January, :2020 ynTess sooner revoked :^ : : by United Fire & Casualty
Company, .United Fire & Indemnity Company, and Financial Pacific Insurance Company. ; :;: ;:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following bylaw duly adopted on May 15, 2013, by the Boards of

Directors of Umted:Fire & Casualty Company, United Fire & Indemnity Company, and Financial Pacific Insurance Company. ,

"Article VI - Surety Bonds and Undertakings" : .
Section 2, Appointment of Attomey-in-Fact. "The President or any Vice President, or any other officer of the Companies may, from time to time,: appoint by written
certificates attorneys- in-fact to act in behalf of the Companies in the execution of policies of insurance, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature.

The signature of any officer authorized hereby, and the Corporate seal, may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or special power of attorney or certification of

either authorized hereby; such signahire and seal, when so used, being adopted by the Companies as the original signature of such officer arid the original seal of the
Companies, to be valid:and binding upon the Companies with the same force and effect as though manually affixed. Such attomeys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set of

fortti:in their respective :certificates of auAority shall have full power to bind the Companies by their sigiature m

tUe Companies thereto. :The President or any Vice President, the Board of Directors or any other officer of the Companies may at any time revoke^all: power and authority

previously given to any attomey-in-fact. : ;;;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the COMPANIES have each caused these presents to be signed by its
vice president and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this ist day of January, 2018

UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY
UNITED FIRE & INDEMNITY COMPANY
FINANCIAL PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY

.r.9^
Vice PresidentState of Iowa, County ofLinn, ss:

On 1st day of;danuary,; 20 18,: befpj'e me RerspnaMy came.: Oenn i s^ J '^ R^chmann., •:,; , ^,; :; ,,,. „:: , , ,,, :;
tome1<noTOi,-wh6^emg;bynie<iulys^^ and say; that he resides in Cedar Rapids, Stat&of Iowa, that he!:is a Vice President of United Fh-e
::& Casualty-Company, a::]Vice President;ofUaited;:E:ire''&::Iiidemnify Co and a;;|Vice President of Fmaricial; Pacific^ ^ Company flie

corporations described in.;:;and which executed? the ;above instrument; that he kriows the seal of said corporatidhs^ that the seal affixed to: the said
mstmment. isSuch corporate: seal; that it was;so affixed pursuant;tQ: authority given by the Board of Dffectors of said corporations .and that he signed his

name thereto pursuant t6;like:authority,: and;ackh6wledges':same to he::the act and deedpf said corporations

<^ll< PatUWaddell
Iowa Notarial Seal ; .

Commission number 713274
My Commission Expires 10/26/2019

^(A^s,..Notary public

My commission expires;;:! 0/26/2019

I, Mary A. Berisch,.Assistaht Secretary of.United Fn-e & Casualty CQmpany and Assistant Secretary |of United Fire. &ilndeiimity: Company, ana Assistant
Secretary of.F.maacial Pacific Irisuranc& Company, ddShereby.certify fligtl haye;comRared the lfbregomg:: copy of the: Power; of Attoi-ney'and affidavit, and
the copy ofthe Section of the bylaws and resohitions of said Corporations as set Ibrtlrin said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON FILE IN THE
HOME OFFICE OF SAID CORPORATIONS, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that die said

Power of Attorney ha&not been; revoked. and: is now m;full force and effect. ,;::;;::::, ;;::;:•: ;...:;, :;::;,:, .;'::':;:::::::: :,:::;';;..;:',. .:.;:•:

In testmip^t thereof I have^$wi(jito subscribed mx/name and affixed tjiejcqt<porat&seal,o.f:die said Corporations:
this ;^? : day of : 'W/MA M^-^ :: ll:-;:-':v ,20 |::f|;:-: ,;::.: , :<: ^;:;;;,:;:. ::;:: r:: :-:::j ;.:

^ {TKlou^^^^^
Assistant Secretary,

UE&e;&UF&;I&FPIC:

BPOA0045 122017 This paper has a colored background and void pantograph.



>^CORD-
INTEINC-01

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
ADEVORE

DATE (MM/DD/TTYY)

2/8/2019
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

The Accel Group LLC
PO Box 3100
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-3100

w,CT

PHONE
r^,NNto,Ext): (319) 365-8611 FAX

iliS^ss: certs@acceladvantage.com
(A";S,No);(319)365-6919

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

iNsuRERA:PhiIadelphia Indemnity Ins Co

NAICff

18058
INSURED INSURER B : Sentinel Insurance Co Ltd 22403

Inteconnect Inc
dba Inteconnex
1065Si8rraCtNEUnitA
Cedar Rapids, IA 52402-1283

INSURER D :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER;
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TCPE OF INSURANCE IADDLISUBRI

INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF
iMM/Dp/rm'i

POLICY EXP
(MMfDD/YYTl'l LIMITS

x COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILIFr

CLAIMS-MADE | X I OCCUR

EACH OCCURRENCE

IPHPK1921527 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES 7E'a occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person)

PERSONAL &ADV INJURY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

•a
GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRO-
JECT PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

OTHER:

1,000,000

100,000

10,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

AUTOMOBILE LIABILIFC COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

1,000,000

ANY AUTO
OWNED
AL)TOS-ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

PHPK1921527 12/31/2018 12/31/2019
SCHEDULED
AUTOS'

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
EROPEBTY.PAMAGE
(Per accident)

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE 2,000,000

PHUB658980 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 AGGREGATE 2,000,000

DED X I RETENTIONS 10,000

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABIUT/
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

; EXCLUDED?'
91WECJZ5927 12/31/2018 12/31/2019

PER_..__ I I PIH-
STATUTE I I ER

;FICEp_/MEMBEI? t
landatory In NH)

NfA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 500,000

Ifves, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYES 500,000

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT
500,000

Professional Liab PHPK191525 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 Per Occur 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, maybe attached If more space Is required)
City of Lincoln and Lancaster County and Lincoln-Lancaster County Public Buildlng'Commission are listed as'additional Insured per the attached
endorsement CG2012 (04/13)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

City of Lincoln, Lancaster County, Lincoln-Lancaster County
Public Building Commission
555 So 10th Street
Lincoln, NE 68508

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

y^
ACORD25(2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



POLICY-NUMBER: PHPK1921527 COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABILITY.
CG 20 12.0413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

' ADDITIONAL INSURED - STATE OR GOVERNMENTAL
AGENCY OR SUBDIVISION OR POLITICAL

SUBDIVISION - PERMITS OR AUTHORIZATIONS
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

State Or Governmental Agency Or Subdivision Or Political Subdivision:

Blanket when required 1?y written 'contract or agreement '

.>•

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II" Who Is. An I nsured is amended .to
include as an additional insured any state or
governmental agency o'r subdivision -or political
subdivision-shown in the Schedule, subject to the
following provisions:

• 1. TMs insurance applies .only with respect to
•operations performed by you or on your behalf
for which the state or governmental agency or
subdivision or political subdivision has'issued a
permit or authorization.

However: ' .

a. The insurance afforded to such -additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted
by law; and

b.. If coverage provided to the additipnal
insured is required by a contract or
agreement, the insurance afforded to such
additional insured will not be broader than

. that which you are required by the contract
or agreement'to provide for such additional
insured.

2. This insurance does not apply to:

a. "Bodily injury",, "property damage" or
"persona! and advertising injury" arising out
of. operations performe'd for the federal
government, state or municipality; or

b. "Bodily injury" or "property ' damage"
included within the "products-completed
operations hazard".

,.••"

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section III - Limits Of Insurance: ,

If coverage provided to the. additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less. -

• This endorsement shall. not increase the.
applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations.

CG 20 12 0413 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page l of 1



POLICY NUMBER: PHPK1 -755717 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA20481013

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR
COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by this endorsement,

This endorsement Identifles person(s) or organization(s) who are "Insureds" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage
under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage
provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the Inception date of the policy unless another date Is indicated
below.

Named Insured: infceGonneat inc.

Endorsement Effective Date: 03/21/2018

SCHEDULE

NameOfPerson(s)OrOrganlzation(s): city of Lincoln, Lancaster county,
Iiinaoln-Iianaasfcar County Public
Building Commission

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations,

Each person or organization shown In the Schedule Is
an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but
only to the extent that person or organization qualifies
as an "Insured" under the Who Is An Insured
provision contained In Paragraph A.1. of Section II -
Covered Autos Liability Coverage In the Business
Auto and Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and
Paragraph D.2. of Section I - Covered Autos
Coverages of the Auto Dealers Coverage Form.

CA20481013 ©Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011 Page 1 of 14



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION BROAD FORM ENDORSEMENT
EXTENDED OPTIONS

Policy Number: 91WECJZ5927 Endorsement Number:
Effective Date: Effective hour is the same as stated on the Information Page of the policy.
Named Insured and Address:

Section I of this endorsement expands coverage provided under WC 00 00 00.
Section II of this endorsement provides additional coverage usually only provided by endorsement.
Section III of this endorsement is a Schedule of Covered States.
You may use the index to locate these coverage features quickly:

SUBJECT

SECTION I
PARTS ONE and TWO

01 We Will Also Pay
PART - THREE

02 How This Insurance Works
PART - SIX

03 Transfer of Your Rights and Duties
04 Cancellation
05 Liberalization

SECTION II
VOLUNTARY COMPENSATION
INSURANCE

06 Voluntary Compensation Insurance
A. How This Insurance Applies
B. We Will Pay
C. Exclusions
D. Before We Pay
E. Recovery From Others
F. Employers' Liability Insurance

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STOP GAP
ENDORSEMENT

07 Employers' Liability Stop Gap
Coverage
A. Stop Gap Coverage Limited to

Montana, North Dakota, Ohio,
Washington, West Virginia and
Wyoming

PAGE

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

2
2
3
3
3
3
3
3

3

3

SUBJECT PAGE

B. Part One Does Not Apply 3
C. Application of Coverage 3
D. Additional Exclusions 3
E. West Virginia 3

EXTENDED OPTIONS 4
01 Employers'Liability Insurance 4
02 Unintentional Failure to Disclose 4

Hazards
03 Waiver of Our Right to Recover from 4

Others
04 Foreign Voluntary Compensation 4

A. How This Reimbursement Applies 4
B. We Will Reimburse 4
C. Exclusions 4
D. Before We Pay 5
E. Recovery From Others 5
F. Reimbursement For Actual Loss 5

Sustained
G. Repatriation 5
H. Endemic Disease 5

05 Longshore and Harbor Workers' 5
Compensation Act Coverage
Endorsement

SECTION III 6
01 Schedule of Covered States 6

Form WC 99 03 01 B Printed in U.S.A. (Ed. 8/00)
© 2000, The Hartford

Page 1 of 6



SECTION I

PARTS ONE and TWO

1. WE WILL ALSO PAY

D. We Will Also Pay of Part One (WORKERS'
COMPENSATION INSURANCE); and

E. We Will Also Pay of Part Two
(EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY INSURANCE) is
replaced by the following:

We Will Also Pay

We will also pay these costs, in addition to
other amounts payable under this insurance,
as part of any claim, proceeding, or suit we
defend:

1. reasonable expenses incurred at our
request, INCLUDING loss of earnings;

2. premiums for bonds to release
attachments and for appeal bonds in
bond amounts up to the limit of our
liability under this insurance;

3. litigation costs taxed against you;

4. interest on a judgment as required by
law until we offer the amount due under
this law; and

5. expenses we incur.

PART THREE
2. How This Insurance Applies

Paragraph 4. of A. How This Insurance
Applies of Part 3 (Other States Insurance) is
replaced by the following:

4. If you have work on the effective date of this
policy in any state not listed in Item 3.A. of

the Information Page, coverage will not be
afforded for that state unless we are notified
within sixty days.

PART SIX

3. Transfer Of Your Rights and Duties

C. Transfer Of Your Rights and Duties of

Part 6 (Conditions) is replaced by the
following:

Your rights or duties under this policy may
not be transferred without our written

consent.

If you die and we receive notice within sixty
days after your death, we will cover your
legal representative as insured.

4. Cancellation

Paragraph 2. of D. Cancellation of Part 6
(Conditions) is replaced by the following:

2. We may cancel this policy. We must mail or
deliver to you not less than 15 days advance
written notice stating when the cancellation
is to take effect. Mailing that notice to you at
your mailing address shown in Item 1 of the
Information Page will be sufficient to prove
notice.

5. Liberalization

If we adopt a change in this form that would
broaden the coverage of this form without extra
charge, the broader coverage will apply to this
policy. It will apply when the change becomes
effective in your state.

SECTION II

VOLUNTARY COMPENSATION AND
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY COVERAGE

6. Voluntary Compensation Insurance

A. How This Insurance Applies

This insurance applies to bodily injury by
accident or bodily injury by disease. Bodily
injury includes resulting death.

1. The bodily injury must be sustained by
any officer or employee not subject to
the workers' compensation law of any
state shown in Item 3.A. of the
Information Page.

2. The bodily injury must arise out of and in
the course of employment or incidental
to work in a state shown in Item 3.A. of
the Information Page.

3. The bodily injury must occur in the
United States of America, its territories
or possessions, or Canada, and may
occur elsewhere if the employee is a
United States or Canadian citizen, or
otherwise legal resident, and legally
employed, in the United States or
Canada and temporarily away from
those places.

Form WC 99 03 01 B Printed in U.S.A. (Ed. 8/00) Page 2 of 6



4. Bodily injury by accident must occur
during the policy period.

5. Bodily injury by disease must be caused
or aggravated by the conditions of the
officer's or employee's employment.
The officer's or employee's last day of
last exposure to the conditions causing
or aggravating such bodily injury by
disease must occur during the policy

period.

B. We Will Pay

We will pay an amount equal to the benefits
that would be required of you as if you and
your employees were subject to the workers'
compensation law of any state shown in Item
3.A. of the Information Page. Ws will pay
those amounts to the persons who would be
entitled to them under the law.

C. Exclusion

This insurance does not cover:

1. any obligation imposed by workers'
compensation or occupational disease
law or any similar law.

2. bodily injury intentionally caused or
aggravated by you.

3. officers or employees who have elected
not to be subject to the state workers'

compensation law.

4. partners or sole proprietors not covered
under the Standard Sole Proprietors,
Partners, Officers and Others Coverage
Endorsement.

D. Before We Pay

Before we pay benefits to the persons
entitled to them, they must:

1. Release you and us, in writing, of all
responsibility for the injury or death.

2. Transfer to us their right to recover from
others who may be responsible for the
injury or death.

3. Cooperate with us and do everything
necessary to enable us to enforce the
right to recover from others.

If the persons entitled to the benefits of this
insurance fail to do those things, our duty to
pay ends at once. If they claim damages
from you or from us for the injury or death,
our duty to pay ends at once.

E. Recovery From Others

If we make a recovery from others, we will

keep an amount equal to our expenses of
recovery and the benefits we paid. We will
pay the balance to the persons entitled to it.
If the persons entitled to the benefits of this
insurance make a recovery from others, they
must reimburse us for the benefits we paid
them.

F. Employers' Liability Insurance

Part Two (Employers' Liability Insurance)
applies to bodily injury covered by this
endorsement as though the State of
Employment was shown in Item 3.A. of the
Information Page.

This provision 6. does not apply in New Jersey or
Wisconsin.

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STOP GAP COVERAGE

7. Employers' Liability Stop Gap Coverage

A. This coverage only applies in Montana,
North Dakota, Ohio, Washington, West
Virginia and Wyoming.

B. Part One (Workers' Compensation
Insurance) does not apply to work in states
shown in Paragraph A above.

C. Part Two (Employers' Liability Insurance)
applies in the states, shown in Paragraph A.,
as though they were shown in Item 3.A. of
the Information Page.

D. Part Two, Section C. Exclusions is changed
by adding these exclusions.

This insurance does not cover;

5. bodily injury intentionally caused or
aggravated by you or in Ohio bodily
injury resulting from an act which is
determined by an Ohio court of law to
have been committed by you with the
belief than an injury is substantially
certain to occur. However, the cost of
defending such claims or suits in Ohio is
covered.

13. bodily injury sustained by any member of
the flying crew of any aircraft.

14. any claim for bodily injury with respect to
which you are deprived of any defense
or defenses or are otherwise subject to
penalty because of default in premium
under the provisions of the workers'
compensation law or laws of a state
shown in Paragraph A.

E. This insurance applies to damages for which
you are liable under West Virginia Code
Annot. S 23-4-2.

Form WC 99 03 01 B Printed in U.S.A. (Ed. 8/00) Page 3 of 6



EXTENDED OPTIONS

1. Employers'Liability Insurance

Item 3.B. of the Information Page is replaced
by the following:

B. Employers' Liability Insurance:

1. Part Two of the policy applies to work in
each state listed in Item 3.A.

The Limits of Liability under Part Two
are the higher of:

Bodily Injury
by Accident $500,000 Each Accident

4. Foreign Voluntary Compensation

Employers' Liability Reimbursement
and

Bodily Injury
by Disease $500,000 Policy Limit

Bodily Injury
by Disease $500,000 Each Employee

OR

2. The amount shown in the Information

Page.

This provision 1 of EXTENDED OPTIONS does
not apply in New York because the Limits Of Our
Liability are unlimited.

In this provision the limits are changed from
$500,000 to $1,000,000 in California.

2. Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards

If you unintentionally should fail to disclose all
existing hazards at the inception date of your
policy, we shall not deny coverage under this
policy because of such failure.

3. Waiver of Our Right To Recover From Others

A. We have the right to recover our payments
from anyone liable for an injury covered by
this policy. We will not enforce our right
against any person or organization for whom
you perform work under a written contract
that requires you to obtain this agreement
from us.

This agreement shall not operate directly or
indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the
agreement.

B. This provision 3. does not apply in the states
of Pennsylvania and Utah.

A. How This Reimbursement Applies

This reimbursement provision applies to
bodily injury by accident or bodily injury by
disease. Bodily injury includes resulting
death.

1. The bodily injury must be sustained by
an officer or employee.

2. The bodily injury must occur in the
course of employment necessary or
incidental to work in a country not listed
in Exclusion C.1. of this provision.

3. Bodily injury by accident must occur
during the policy period.

4. Bodily injury by disease must be caused
or aggravated by the conditions of your
employment. The officer or employee's
last exposure to those conditions of your
employment must occur during the
policy period.

B. We Will Reimburse

We will reimburse you for all amounts paid
by you whether such amounts are:

1. voluntary payments for the benefits that
would be required of you if you and your
officers or employees were subject to
any workers' compensation law of the
state of hire of the individual employee.

2. sums to which Part Two (Employers'
Liability Insurance) would apply if the
Country of Employment were shown in
Item 3.A. of the Information Page.

C. Exclusions

This insurance does not cover:

1. any occurrences in the United States,
Canada, and any country or jurisdiction
which is the subject of trade or
economic sanctions imposed by the
laws or regulations of the United States
of America in effect as of the inception
date of this policy.

2. any obligation imposed by a workers'
compensation or occupational disease
law, or similar law.

3. bodily injury intentionally caused or
aggravated by you.

Form WC 99 03 01 B Printed in U.S.A. (Ed. 8/00) Page 4 of 6



4. liability for any consequence, whether
direct or indirect, of war, invasion, act of
Foreign enemy, hostilities (whether war
be declared or not), civil war, rebellion,
revolution, insurrection or military or
usurped power. No endorsement now
or subsequently attached to this policy
shall be construed as overriding or
waiving this limitation unless specific
reference is made thereto.

D. Before We Pay

Before we reimburse you for the benefits to
the persons entitled to them, you must have
them:

1. release you and us, in writing, of all
responsibility for the injury or death,

2. transfer to us their right to recover from
others who may be responsible for their

injury or death,

3. cooperate with us and do everything
necessary to enable us to enforce the
right to recover from others.

If the persons entitled to the benefits paid fail
to do these things, our duty to reimburse
ends at once. If they claim damages from
us for the injury or death, our duty to
reimburse ends at once.

E. Recovery From Others

If we make a recovery from others, we will
keep an amount equal to our expenses of
recovery and the benefits we reimbursed.
We will pay the balance to the persons
entitled to it. If persons entitled to the
benefits make a recovery from others, they
must repay us for the amounts that we have
reimbursed you.

F. Reimbursement for Actual Loss

Sustained

This endorsement provides only for
reimbursement for the loss you actually
sustain. In order for you to recover loss or
expenses under this reimbursement you
must:

1. actually sustain and pay the loss or
expense in money after trial, or

2. secure our consent for the payment of
the loss or expense.

G. Repatriation

Our reimbursement includes the additional
expenses of repatriation to the United States

of America necessarily incurred as a direct
result of bodily injury.

Our reimbursement shall be limited as
follows:

1. to the amount by which such expenses
exceed the normal cost of returning the
officer or employee if in good health, or

2. in the event of death, to the amount by
which such expenses exceed the normal
cost of returning the officer or employee
if alive and in good health.

In no event shall our reimbursement exceed

the bodily injury by accident limit shown in
Item 3.B. of the Information Page as
respects any one such officer or employee
whether dead or alive.

H. Endemic Disease

The word "disease" includes any endemic

diseases.

The coverage applies as if endemic
diseases were included in the provisions of
the workers' compensation law.

5. Longshore and Harbor Workers'

Compensation Act Coverage

General Section C. Workers' Compensation

Law is replaced by the following:

C. Workers' Compensation Law

Workers' Compensation Law means the
workers or workers' compensation law and
occupational disease law of each state or
territory named in Item 3.A. of the
Information Page and the Longshore and
Harbor Workers' Compensation Act (33
USC Sections 901-950). It includes any
amendments to those laws that are in effect
during the policy period. It does not include
any other federal workers or workers'
compensation law, other federal
occupational disease law or the provisions of
any law that provide nonoccupational
disability benefits.

Part Two (Employers' Liability Insurance), C.
Exclusions, exclusion 8, does not apply to
work subject to the Longshore and Harbor
Workers' Compensation Act.

This coverage does not apply to work
subject to the Defense Base Act, the Outer
Continental Shelf Lands Act, or the
Nonappropriated Fund Instrumentalities Act.

Form WC 99 03 01 B Printed in U.S.A. (Ed. 8/00) Page 5 of 6



SECTION III

1. SCHEDULE OF COVERED STATES
A. This endorsement only applies in the states

listed in this Schedule of Covered States.

C. Schedule of Covered States:

If a state, shown in Item 3.A. of the
Information Page, approves this
endorsement after the effective date of this
policy, this endorsement will apply to this
policy. The coverage will apply in the new
state on the effective date of the state
approval.

Countersigned by
Authorized Representative

Form WC 99 03 01 B Printed in U.S.A. (Ed. 8/00) Page 6 of 6


